
 

 

Agenda 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Monday, 6 March 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Council 

 
Date Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

 
Time 2.00 pm 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To:  All Members of Hambleton District Council 

 
 
 
Note: Members of the press and public are also able to observe the meeting virtually via 
Teams.  Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by the 
Conference ID: 320 028 396#  For further information please contact Democratic Services on 
telephone 01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes  

 
1 - 4 

 
 To confirm the minutes of the Special meeting and the ordinary meeting 

held on 13 December 2023 (C.24 and C.25 - C.28), attached. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

3.  Announcements by the Chairman or Chief Executive  
 

 
 

4.  Verbal Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet  
 

5 - 8 
 

 Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
 
7 February 2023 CA.42 to CA.44 
 

 

5.  Cabinet Portfolio Statements  
 

 
 

a)   Verbal Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Finance  
 

 

b)   Verbal Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Leisure  
 

 

c)   Verbal Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Governance  
 

 

d)   Verbal Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Planning  
 

 

e)   Verbal Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Environmental 
Health, Waste and Recycling  
 

 

6.  Question Time  
 

 
 

 None received. 
 

 

7.  Notices of Motion  
 

 
 

 None received. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Council held at 
2.10 pm on Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 at 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 

Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 
Present 

 
Councillor A Wake (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
M A Barningham 
D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
P A James 
R Kirk 
N A Knapton 
C A Les 
 

Councillor B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M S Robson 
Mrs I Sanderson 
M G Taylor 
P R Thompson 
D Watkins 
S Watson 
D A Webster 
P R Wilkinson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G W Dadd, 
C A Dickinson, R W Hudson, D Hugill, J Noone and G Ramsden 
 

C.25 Minutes 
 
The decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2022 (C.21 - C.23), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

C.26 Announcements by the Chairman or Chief Executive 
 
The Chairman announced that £518 had been raised at a staff fund raiser in 
support of the Chairman’s Charity, the Aortic Dissection Charitable Trust.  The 
Chairman wished to thank Louise Hancock, Heather Mitchell, Jayne Preece and 
Marion Ward for their support in organising the event and wished to give thanks 
to all those staff and Members who had supported the charity through their 
donations. 
 

C.27 Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet 
 
The Leader made a statement on the following matters:- 
 

• the opening of the North Northallerton Bridge on Friday, 16 December 2022.  
Ownership of the road and the bridge would pass to North Yorkshire County 
Council and this would release CIL funding for Brompton and Northallerton 
Town Councils, hopefully before Christmas.  The Leader wished to thank all 
those officers and Members for their work that they had put into the project; 
and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Council 
13 December 2022 

 

 

• the Leader provided an update on the progress on the Everyman Cinema on 
the old prison site development in Northallerton.  It was hoped that work 
would be completed before Christmas and handed over to Moody’s for them 
to complete the project with fixtures and fittings. 

 
The Leader moved Cabinet minutes CA.35 – CA.36 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meetings of 
the Cabinet be received, approved and adopted:- 
 
Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
   
Cabinet 6 December 2022 CA.35 – CA.36 
 

C.28 Cabinet Portfolio Statements 
 
(a) Councillor P R Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Finance made a statement regarding Economic Development Projects, 
namely the Vibrant Market Towns; Investment Plans in Bedale, 
Easingwold and Stokesley and Great Ayton; Northallerton Heritage Zone 
and Heritage Hub; Leeming Bar Employment Land, C4Di and the 
Apprentice Scheme. 

 
(b) Councillor P R Thompson, Portfolio Holder for Leisure made a statement 

regarding the Sports Villages; Hardship Relief payments (foodbanks, 
Warm Spaces Grant Scheme and Discretionary Housing Payment Fund); 
decarbonisation; Leisure Centres Quest Inspections and Maple Park 
Crematorium.  Councillor Thompson also informed Council of an incident 
which had taken place at Stokesley Leisure Centre with a customer 
requiring emergency first aid.  The customer made a full recovery and 
wished to thank staff and the first responders for their involvement. 

 
(c) Councillor Mrs I Sanderson, Portfolio Holder for Governance made a 

statement regarding Car Parking Improvement Schemes.  Councillor 
Mrs Sanderson outlined those projects that had been completed over the 
last 12 months, including cashless payments; electric vehicle charging 
points and improvements to parking bays.  Councillor Mrs Sanderson 
reported on fees and charges.  A question was asked regarding the 
timescale for the installation of electric vehicle charging points in Stokesley 
and Councillor Mrs Sanderson agreed to provide a written response. 

 
(d) Councillor D A Webster, Portfolio Holder for Planning made a statement 

regarding the adoption of the Local Plan which had passed the period of 
judicial review without challenge; provided an update on the current 
position regarding the review into Hambleton Gypsies and Travellers 
Supplementary Planning Document; Development Management 
recruitment; nutrient pollution.  A question was asked regarding nutrient 
pollution and Council was advised that there would be training provided to 
Members regarding this subject. 

Page 2



Council 
13 December 2022 

 

 

 
(e) Councillor S Watson, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Waste 

and Recycling made a statement  regarding Waste and Recycling, namely 
that the garden waste collections had now ceased for 2022 but that there 
would be Christmas tree collections in the New Year; Local Government 
Reorganisation rebranding for waste collection vehicles; fleet 
management; reconfiguration of waste collection rounds and Avian Flu 
which continued to be a national issue. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Council 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 14 March 2023 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 7th February, 2023 

at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   

 

 
Present 

 
Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 

 
 
Councillor P R Wilkinson 

Mrs I Sanderson 
P R Thompson 
 

Councillor S Watson 
D A Webster 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
 

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 
J Noone 
 

 
CA.42 Minutes 

 
The Decision: 
 
That the decisions of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 (CA.40 – CA.41), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

CA.43 2022/23 Q3 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report provided the quarter 3 update at 31 December 2022 on the progress 
of the Capital Programme 2022/23 and the Treasury Management position.  A 
full schedule of the Capital Programme 2022/23 schemes was attached at 
Annex A of the report, together with the relevant update on progress of each 
scheme. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
Capital expenditure was intrinsically linked with Treasury Management as the 
way that the Capital Programme was funded directly affected the Treasury 
Management arrangements of the Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet 
7 February 2023 

 

 

 
The decision: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:- 
 
(1) the net reduction of £2,348,003 in the 2022/23 capital programme to 

£19,295,090 and all expenditure movements as detailed in Annex B and 
also in the capital programme attached at Annex A of the report; 

 
(2) the decrease of capital expenditure of £2,348,003 be funded from reduced 

levels of borrowing than previously anticipated in this financial year, offset 
by additional external grants; and 

 
(3) the funding allocation to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 

3.1 and 3.2 of the report. 
 

Note: Councillor S Watson arrived at the meeting at 9.31am. 
 

CA.44 2022/23 Q3 Revenue Monitoring Report 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report provided an update on the Revenue Budget position of the Council 
and the reserve funds at the end of December 2022. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council wished to thank the Finance Team for the 
excellent way the finances of the authority had been managed over the last few 
years and wished to give specific thanks to the Chief Executive for his financial 
leadership and his achievements for the authority. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
It was a legal requirement under S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a 
balanced budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year. 
 
The decision: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that: 
 
(1) the budget remains at £11,366,370 as detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the 

report for 2022/23; 
 
(2) budget pressures in 2022/23 are financed by an increase in the transfer 

from reserves as detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the report; and 
 

Page 6



Cabinet 
7 February 2023 

 

 

(3) the departmental budget movements as detailed in paragraph 3.7 of the 
report. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.43 am 
 
 
___________________________ 
Leader of the Council

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes for Information 
 

Committee Date Page 
   
Cabinet 10 January 2023  
 7 March 2023 To follow 
   
Scrutiny Committee 26 January 2023  
   
Planning Committee 22 December 2022  
 19 January 2023  
 16 February 2023  
   
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 24 January 2023  
   
Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 15 February 2023  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Decisions taken under Cabinet authority 
to take effect on 18 January 2023 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 10th January, 2023 

at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   

 

 
Present 

 
Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P R Wilkinson 

Mrs I Sanderson 
P R Thompson 
 

Councillor S Watson 
D A Webster 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

Mrs B S Fortune 
 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
 

 
 

CA.40 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the decisions of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 (CA.35 – CA.39), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

CA.41 Husthwaite Neighbourhood Plan Area Designation 
Raskelf and White Horse Ward 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report sought consideration of a request to designate Husthwaite Parish as 
a neighbourhood area to enable them to proceed with formal neighbourhood 
plan preparation.  The letter of application was attached as Annex A to the 
report.  A map of the parish was attached as Annex B to the report. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
Cabinet was satisfied that the legal requirements under Part 2 of The 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 had been complied with 
and supported the request. 
 

Page 11



Cabinet 
10 January 2023 

 

 

The decision: 
 
That Cabinet approves the designation of a Neighbourhood Area for Husthwaite 
and that the necessary information is published. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.33 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Leader of the Council 
 

Page 12



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 
26th January, 2023 at Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor K G Hardisty (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

P A James 
R Kirk 
 

Councillor N A Knapton 
J Noone 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R W Hudson, 
G Ramsden, A Wake and D Watkins.  
 

SC.10 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 October 2022 
(SC.8 - SC.9), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

SC.11 Council Performance 2022/23 (Quarter 2) 
All Wards 

 
The Interim Head of Finance presented a report setting out the Quarter 2 
Performance for 2022/23.  The Committee asked a number of questions relating 
to Disabled Facilities Grants and the Maple Park Crematorium which were 
responded to at the meeting and where further information was requested it was 
agreed that the Committee would be provided with this information separately. 
  
The decision: 
  
That progress made against the Council Plan for Quarter 2 of 2022/23, as 
detailed within Annex A of the report, be noted. 
 

SC.12 Review of Risk Management 2022/23 - Q2 
All Wards 

 
The Interim Head of Finance presented the quarterly monitoring report on the 
Corporate Risks, Corporate Project Risks and Service Risks with a net risk 
threshold of 12 or above affecting the Council. 
 
To ensure that strategic risks were appropriately measured and that suitable 
actions were undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk it had been agreed 
that the Scrutiny Committee would receive a quarterly monitoring report. 
 

Page 13



Scrutiny Committee 
26 January 2023 

 

 

The Committee asked a number of questions regarding litter picking which were 
responded to at the meeting and where further information was requested it was 
agreed that the Committee would be provided with this information separately.  
The Committee asked that it be noted that there were a number of really good 
groups of volunteers who carried out litter picking within the community spread 
across the District. 
 
The decision: 
 
That the quarterly report on the Corporate Risks, Corporate Project Risks and 
Service Risks with a net risk threshold of 12 or above affecting the Council and 
the actions that are in place to mitigate the impact upon the Council of each risk 
be noted. 
 

SC.13 Chairman's Announcement 
 
The Chairman announced that this was the last meeting of the Committee prior 
to the abolishment of the Council on 31 March 2023 and wished to thank the 
Committee Members and officers,  in particular Louise Hancock, Democratic  
Services Officer, for their continued support. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.53 am 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 

Page 14



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 

22nd December, 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   

 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor M A Barningham 

D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 

Councillor B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 
D A Webster 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor S Watson 

M S Robson 
Councillor D Hugill 

 
P.19 Minutes 

 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 Novembe
[...]
ays improvements along Court House Lane at Stack House Farm, 
Shipton by Beningbrough for Mr Mike Green 
 
Permission Refused.  The Committee found that the proposed 
development was sited in close proximity to existing farm buildings 
housing livestock.  The Committee considered that the proposed 

Page 24



Planning Committee 
19 January 2023 

 

 

development was sited too close to the existing farm buildings which 
houses livestock.  Given this, the Committee had concerns that there was 
a risk of odour and pests with additional fire risk due to storage of hay and 
straw near residential dwellings. 
 
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive.  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Maria Boyce, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(Malcolm Galtrey spoke objecting to the application.) 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 

16th February, 2023 in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor D B Elders 

Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

Councillor J Noone 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
D A Webster 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P A James 

M S Robson 
Councillor S Watson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Barningham, 
B Phillips and A Wake 
 

P.23 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 January 2023 
(P.21 - P.22), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

P.24 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Excep
[...]
on left the meeting at 3.20pm.  
 
 The meeting adjourned at 3.20pm and reconvened at 3.30pm.  

 
(8) 22/01117/FUL - Application for continuation of site operations as a petrol 

station and retail shop (including deli element) to include food preparation 
area for sale on premises.  Alterations to the arrangement for the provision 
of parking, manoeuvring with turning area at Will and Freddies, North 
Road Garage, Shipton By Beningbrough for Mr Thomas Brooke 

 
Defer to allow further consideration of relevant highways matters including 
signage. 
 

(9) 22/01288/ADV - Application for advertisement consent for 1No. site entry 
and 1No. exit non-illuminated signage for existing on-site business at Will 
and Freddies, North Road Garage, Shipton By Beningbrough for 
Mr Thomas Brooke 

 
 Application withdrawn. 
 
(10) 22/02019/FUL - Proposed residential development comprising 35 

dwellings (including 1 self-build plot), means of access, site infrastructure 
and associated landscaping at Land North of Stillington Social Club, York 
Road, Stillington for Mr D Gath 
 
Permission Granted  
 
(The applicant, Mr D Gath, spoke in support of the application.) 

 
The meeting closed at 3.53 pm 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 30



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 24th January, 2023 

at Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   

 

 
Present 

 
Councillor N A Knapton (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

D B Elders 
 

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 
K G Hardisty 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R W Hudson 
 

AGS.17 Minutes 
 
The decision: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 September 2022 
(AGS.7 - AGS.16), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

AGS.18 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Second Progress Report 2022/23 
All Wards 

 
The subject of th
[...]
 
The Panel was satisfied in light of the evidence provided that the applicant’s 
appointment as premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor 
would be likely to undermine the crime prevention objective.  The Panel 
therefore concluded on the balance of probability that it was appropriate for the 
promotion of the crime prevention objective to reject both applications. 
 
The decision: 
 
The Panel resolved to reject the application to specify an individual as 
designated premises supervisor and to reject the application to reinstate the 
licence. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.25 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Panel 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Verbal Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet
	 Minutes for Information
	Decisions , 10/01/2023 Cabinet
	Minutes , 26/01/2023 Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 22/12/2022 Planning Committee
	Minutes , 19/01/2023 Planning Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 16/02/2023 Planning Committee
	Minutes , 24/01/2023 Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
	Minutes , 15/02/2023 Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Council held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 at 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   

 

 
Present 

 
Councillor A Wake (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
M A Barningham 
G W Dadd 
C A Dickinson 
D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
P A James 
R Kirk 
N A Knapton 
C A Les 
 

Councillor J Noone 
B Phillips 
G Ramsden 
A Robinson 
M S Robson 
Mrs I Sanderson 
M G Taylor 
P R Thompson 
D Watkins 
S Watson 
D A Webster 
P R Wilkinson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R W Hudson and 
D Hugill 
 

C.29 Minutes 
 
The decision: 
 
That the minutes of the Special meeting and the ordinary meeting held on  
13 December 2022 (C.24 and C.25 - C.28), previously circulated, be signed as 
a correct record. 
 

C.30 Announcements by the Chairman or Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive’s Announcement 
 
The Chief Executive, Dr Justin Ives, wished to thank all Members for their 
support during his time in office as Chief Executive. Dr Ives said that it had been 
both a privilege and an honour to be the Authority’s Chief Executive over the 
last 7 years.  The District Council had achieved some amazing projects such as 
the Treadmills, C4Di, Hambleton Skills Village, Maple Park Crematorium, the 
provision of 24/7 leisure facilities and the soon to be completed Everyman 
Cinema in Northallerton.  Dr Ives thanked all Members for trusting his advice 
and judgement and for taking risks.  Dr Ives also wished to thank all Officers for 
their hard work, dedication and support.  He wished everyone the very best for 
their future and hoped that the new Unitary Authority would take the very best of 
the eight local authorities to ensure the continued delivery of the best services 
for all residents. 



Council 
14 March 2023 

 

 

 
The Chairman, on behalf of Council, thanked Dr Ives for his hard work and 
dedication and congratulated him on doing a superb job for the Authority. 
 
Chairman’s Announcements 
 
The Chairman presented Long Service Awards to a number of staff: 
Catherine Briggs, for 40 years’ service; Sam Thompson, for 30 years’ service; 
Moira Robinson, for 20 years’ service and Leanne Dunning, for 20 years’ 
service.  The Chairman also presented a special retirement award to 
Judith McKenzie, for an outstanding 44 years’ service to the authority. 
 
The Chairman presented a Long Service Award to Councillor 
Mrs Bridget Fortune for 20 years’ service as an Elected Member. 
 
The Chairman announced that during his term of office he had raised a total 
sum of £955.45 in support of his chosen charity, the Aortic Dissection 
Charitable Trust.  Funds were raised at a staff fundraiser and a raffle held at the 
annual Civic Dinner.  Graham Cooper, a representative of the Charity, wished to 
thank Members and Officers for their support and for raising awareness of this 
charity. 
 

C.31 Verbal Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet 
 
The Leader stated that, after almost 24 years as an Elected Member and 10 
years as Council Leader, Hambleton District Council would be no more after 
31 March.  There had been difficult and challenging times, not least during 
Covid.  The Leader firmly believed that continuation of the two tier system was 
the best way to deliver services and did not support the implementation of a 
Unitary Authority.  The Leader stated that he believed that the residents of 
Hambleton would suffer as a result of reorganisation and that he hoped the new 
Authority would continue the legacy of the District Council. 
 
The legacy of the District Council included delivery of major projects such as the 
first crematorium in Hambleton; the loan to Broadacres; the Treadmills and 
Northallerton High Street development; multi-screen Cinema; major investment 
in the leisure centres and opening the first 24 hour gym facilities; the industrial 
estate at Leeming and Dalton and facilitating the new bridge/access road at 
Dalton and the new bridge and link road at North Northallerton;  LEP funding of 
approximately £18 million; sports villages at Sowerby and Northallerton; the 
Lambert Hospital providing hospice care and the most up-to-date Local Plan in 
North Yorkshire.  The Leader had also introduced  the Making a Difference 
Grants which had helped support many local organisation and communities. 
 
The Leader stated that, it was not just about the projects that had been 
delivered, the staff, despite the challenging times, had always delivered high 
quality services with a customer focus. 
 



Council 
14 March 2023 

 

 

The Leader wished to thank all the officers for their work at this authority who 
always go over and above to ensure the high quality services that the residents 
of Hambleton deserved.  The Leader thanked Members, both past and present 
for their continued support. 
 
The Leader concluded by stating that all staff and Members should leave the 
authority at the end of March with heads held high and knowing that they had 
made a difference to Hambleton becoming a better place to live and work. 
 
Councillor P Atkin, Leader of the Independent Group, also made a statement 
and concluded by stating that he hoped that the residents of Hambleton would 
not see a demise in services as a result of Local Government Reorganisation. 
 
The Leader moved Cabinet minutes CA.42 – CA.44. 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meetings of 
the Cabinet be received, approved and adopted:- 
 
Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
   
Cabinet 7 February 2023 CA.42 – CA.44 
 

C.32 Cabinet Portfolio Statements 
 
(a) Councillor P R Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Finance, wished to thank all officers for the delivery of all the Economic 
Development projects and schemes.  Councillor Wilkinson wished to thank 
the Leader for his strategic leadership and for making the District Council a 
business friendly authority, thus leaving a strong legacy.  The recent 
Business Awards highlighted what had been achieved as a team.  Projects 
included: Dalton Industrial Estate; Northallerton Prison Site (Treadmills); 
Northallerton Link Road; business engagement including delivery of 
grants; development and support of business groups; the Local Plan and 
the Heritage Hub.  Councillor Wilkinson also wished to acknowledge the 
support from the LEP.  Councillor Wilkinson concluded by saying that it 
had been a privilege and an honour to serve for the last 16 years and 
thanked officers and fellow Councillors.  It had been a real team effort. 

 
(b) Councillor P R Thompson, Portfolio Holder for Leisure made a statement 

regarding the Sports Village; Northallerton Sports Village; Leisure Centre 
upgrade at Stokesley; Wi-Fi in Bedale, Northallerton and Stokesley and 
the one year anniversary of the opening of the Maple Park Crematorium.  
Councillor Thompson wished to thank all officers in the Leisure and 
Communities Team who had worked tirelessly to deliver excellent services 
in the award winning leisure facilities.  Councillor Thompson also wished to 
thank the Director of Leisure and Communities, Stephen Lister, for his 
support.  Councillor Thompson concluded by stating that it had been an 
honour and a pleasure to work with everyone and there was a legacy to be 
proud of. 



Council 
14 March 2023 

 

 

 
(c) Councillor Mrs I Sanderson, Portfolio Holder for Governance wished to 

thank all officers and Members for their support and hoped that she had 
‘proved her worthiness to be called a Hambleton District Councillor and 
have served her residents’.  Councillor Sanderson stated that it had been 
a privilege and wished to thank all staff who had worked tirelessly to make 
the Authority function. 

 
(d) Councillor D A Webster, Portfolio Holder for Planning made a statement 

regarding the adoption of the Local Plan, which had passed through the 
period of judicial review without challenge.  No progress had been made 
on any Supplementary Planning Documents, and these would now be 
matters for the new Unitary Authority to take forward.  Staffing 
restructuring and recruitment was currently on hold pending Local 
Government Reorganisation.  With regard to Local Government 
Reorganisation and Devolution, senior posts had been filled.  
Councillor Webster concluded by thanking all officers within the Planning 
Department who had helped make his job very much easier.  He also 
wished to thank fellow Members, especially those on Planning Committee.  
Councillor Webster wished to thank the Leader, Councillor Robson, for 
giving him the opportunity to be on Cabinet.  A question was asked 
regarding the location and frequency of Planning meetings in the new 
Authority which was responded to at the meeting. 

 
(e) Councillor S Watson, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Waste 

and Recycling wished to record his thanks to all Members and Officers for 
their continued support and efforts in delivering the Council’s services.  
Councillor Watson stated that he had not received any complaints during 
his time as a Cabinet Member regarding the delivery of services, 
specifically Environmental Health and Waste and Street Scene, even 
through Covid, and wished to express sincere thanks for all the efforts by 
staff.  Councillor Watson also wished to thank Councillor Robson for 
enabling him to be on Cabinet and wished to thank all Members and 
Officers stating that it had been a pleasure to work with everyone. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Council 
 
 


